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Section 1027.10  Qualifications 

Administrative law judges conducting hearings in accordance with the Department's rules at 59 Ill. Adm. Code 103, 106, 120 or 132 shall have the following minimum qualifications: 

a)	Five years experience in government management or in the provisions of mental health or developmental disabilities services.  The five years may be any combination of both types of experience; or 

b)	Successful completion of a course of study on administrative law at the undergraduate, graduate or postgraduate level and two or more years experience in government management or in the provision of mental health or developmental disabilities services; or 

c)	Six months to one year's experience as a full-time administrative law judge or the equivalent part-time experience and one or more years experience in government management or in the provision of mental health or developmental disabilities services; or 

d)	One or more years experience as a full-time administrative law judge or the equivalent part-time experience; or 

e)	A law degree from an accredited law school; or 

f)	A current license to practice law in the State of Illinois. 

(Source:  Amended at 23 Ill. Reg. 10800, effective August 23, 1999) 
